CHAPTER 106—H. F. No. 605

[Not Coded]

An act to designate as the Theodore Christianson memorial drive a certain route in the vicinity of Dawson, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Theodore Christianson Drive. The following route in the vicinity of Dawson is named and designated "The Theodore Christianson Memorial Drive" in memory of the late Governor Theodore Christianson of Dawson, Minnesota, towit:

Beginning at a point on Constitutional Route No. 26, now marked Trunk Highway No. 12, at its intersection with Constitutional Route No. 66, now marked Trunk Highway No. 119, northerly of Appleton; thence extending in a southerly direction along Constitutional Route No. 66 to its intersection with Statutory Route No. 144, now marked Trunk Highway No. 119, at or near the south corporate limits of Appleton; thence extending southwesterly and southerly along said Statutory Route No. 144 to a point approximately six miles east of Madison; thence continuing southerly along present State Aid Road No. 4 to its intersection with Constitutional Route No. 12, now marked Trunk Highway No. 212, at or near the westerly limits of Dawson; thence easterly along Constitutional Route No. 12 to its intersection with present State Aid Road No. 4 in Dawson; thence continuing southerly along present State Aid Roads Nos. 4 and 19 to a point on Constitutional Route No. 48, now marked Trunk Highway No. 67.

Sec. 2. Effect of designation as trunk highway. In the event any portion of the route herein designated as the Theodore Christianson Memorial Drive not now a part of the trunk highway system is taken into and made a part of the trunk highway system, said portion thereof shall continue to be a part of said Theodore Christianson Memorial Drive.

Approved March 10, 1949.

CHAPTER 107—S. F. No. 497

An act relating to the organization and duties of the board of hairdressing and beauty culture examiners, amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 155.06, Subdivisions 1 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 155.06, Subdivision 1. is amended to read:

- 155.06. Organization of board. Subdivision 1. Assembly; rules: records: bond limitations. The board shall on the second Tuesday of each year assemble at the state capitol or at such other place as such board has established offices pursuant to the provisions of this chapter and then and there organize by electing from among its members a president, a vice-president, and a secretary-treasurer to serve until their successors are elected and have qualified. The board shall appoint such assistants, inspectors, and clerical help as it may deem necessary to perform the work of the board. The appointments shall be made in accordance with the rules and regulations to be adopted by the board and chosen upon the basis of experience, training, and general qualifications for the work. Necessary expenses incurred in the transaction of the business of the board and the salaries and necessary expenses of assistants, inspectors, and clerical help shall be fixed by the board. The total sum of money to be expended for the salaries of the assistants, inspectors, and clerical help and other necessary expenses connected with the work shall not exceed the sum of \$30,000 per annum. The board shall maintain an office for the conduct of its business. The secretary-treasurer and such other persons as are charged with and actually handle the funds of the board shall provide to the State of Minnesota a corporate surety bond in the amount of \$10,000. The secretary-treasurer of the board shall maintain its office and devote his entire time to the duties thereof and receive an annual salary of \$3,000, payable in semi-monthly instalments, and any necessary expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 155.06, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- 155.06. Subd. 3. Board members may inspect. The secretary-treasurer shall keep a record of all the board's official proceedings and this record shall be prima facie evidence of all matters therein recorded. The secretary-treasurer shall be charged with the supervision of the records of receipts and disbursements of the board. Any member of the board, or its agents, assistants or inspectors shall have the authority to enter upon and inspect any beauty shop or beauty school at any time during business hours.

Approved March 12, 1949.